Minnesota Statutes, Sections 123.33, Subdivision 12, and 128.05, the members of the school board of independent school district no. 833, Washington county, including the superintendent, shall receive such compensation as may be fixed by the board and may be reimbursed for transportation at the rate prescribed in Minnesota Statutes, Section 15A.20. The superintendent, chairman, clerk, and treasurer may be paid greater compensation than the other members of the board in such amounts as the board may determine. Such compensation may be paid for each fiscal year ending on or after June 30, 1967.

- Sec. 2. A member of the school board referred to in section 1 who has served at least two continuous terms on the board and whose second term expires during 1967 may be paid greater compensation for the year ending June 30, 1967 than that fixed for members of the board other than the superintendent, chairman, clerk, and treasurer, notwithstanding that he holds none of these offices, in such amount as the board may determine, but not more than \$1,500 for such year.
- Sec. 3. Any provision of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 123.33, Subdivision 12, and 128.05, not in conflict with this act and applicable to the school district referred to in section 1 and its school board, is not affected by this act.
- Sec. 4. This act shall take effect upon the approval of the governing body of independent school district no. 833, Washington county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1967.

CHAPTER 623-H. F. No. 2462

An act making cemetery lots alienable on certain conditions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 306.15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 306.15 is amended to read:

306.15 **Public cemeteries; lots, conveyance.** Whenever any lot in any cemetery, or any entombment or inurnment space in any mausoleum, has been sold or conveyed for burial purposes, such lot, entombment or inurnment space shall forever thereafter be inalienable, except as hereinafter provided.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- (1) The original purchaser of such lot, entombment or inurnment space, may sell, convey and release to the cemetery the portion of the same not actually occupied by interments or by entombed or inurned human remains.
- (2) The owner by inheritance of such lot, entombment or inurnment space, may sell, convey and release to the cemetery the portion of the same not actually occupied by interments or by entombed or inurned human remains.
- (3) When, by the consent of the owner, such lot, entombment or inurnment space has been will be solely used by some other person as a family burial place, such owner; with the consent of the governing body of the commetery, may convey the same to the person so using it.
- (4) There shall be filed with the cemetery a copy of an agreement of sale signed and acknowledged by such owner (and spouse, if any) and the proposed purchaser, transferring and releasing title to the cemetery and requesting that the cemetery issue a new conveyance of such lot or space directly to such purchaser in consideration of the payment by purchaser to such owner of a specified price, which price shall not be more than the price which would be charged by the cemetery in a sale by it of any similar lot or space.
- (a) With the filing of such agreement, there shall be paid to the cemetery a reasonable transfer and service charge not to exceed \$15.
- (b) Upon compliance with the foregoing, the cemetery shall forthwith issue a conveyance of such lot or space to the designated purchaser.

The cemetery may use any of its funds for repurchase of any lots, entombment or inurnment spaces, as provided herein, and may hold or again sell and convey the same.

Approved May 20, 1967.

CHAPTER 624-H. F. No. 2506

An act relating to the constitutional officers in the executive branch; providing places for their respective offices; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 10.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.